



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-254

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PHILIPPINE BAND OF MERCY (PBM) REPRESENTED BY ITS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PERCY G. BENEDICTOS FOR THE TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION OF STRICTLY QUALIFIED INDIGENT PATIENTS WITH DISABILITIES AND DEFORMITIES, SUCH AS CLEFT LIP/PALATE, **CLUBFOOT, AND HERNIA**

Sponsored by

Hon, Coun, Allan Rev A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon, Coun, Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayac

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, SECTION 35, supra, provides, "Local government units may enter into joint ventures and such other cooperative arrangements with people's and nongovernmental organizations to engage in the delivery of certain basic services, capability-building and livelihood projects, and to develop local enterprises designed to improve productivity and income, diversify agriculture, spur rural industrialization, promote ecological balance, and enhance the economic and social well-being of the

people";

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

ephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-254

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC (LGC-IRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance."

WHEREAS, the Philippine Band of Mercy, a charitable non-government organization with the mission of providing thousands of indigent Filipinos physically disfigured at birth, with opportunity to avail of medical help and support for reconstruction, rehabilitation and medical treatment, requested the City Government of Muntinlupa to participate in the PBM's Cleft Surgery Program

WHEREAS, the Cleft Surgery Program, coursed through the various Offices of the City Government of Muntinlupa such as the City Health, City Social Welfare development and the Persons with Disabilities, not only include cleft lip/palate but also clubfoot and

WHEREAS, through the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement between CGM and PBM, the deformities and disabilities mentioned herein will be decisively dealt with effective information dissemination, consultation and medical services benefiting a segment of the city's constituency;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office posed no objection, subject to the suggested "adding a term of one (1) or two (2) years for the effectivity of the MOA with an annual review of the provisions thereof subject to renewal";

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Philippine Band of Mercy (PBM) represented by its Executive Director Percy G. Benedictos on the treatment and rehabilitation of strictly qualified indigent patients with disabilities and deformities, such as cleft lip/palate, clubfoot, and hernia.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 22ND day of May 2023, on its 46th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN/ATTY/RAUL R. CORRO Member

COUN. AZEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-254

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING MIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IA BAGATSING

Member

B. CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MA MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

lember

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C/RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAFO Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member.

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Barangay Chairman Association de

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com







Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-254

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

City Mayor

Date: 2 9 MAY 2023

ie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

lephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!